McLaughlin & Associates
National Undergraduate Study
Four Year, Full-Time Students Under 25
9/15 N =309; 9/16 N = 801; 9/17, 10/18, 9/20 and 9/21 N = 800; 10/19 and 9/23 N = 802; 9/22 N=803
Interviews Conducted Online

School Type*

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Private 31.7 34.2 34.0 30.9 323 35.6 34.2 33.2 32.7
State 68.3 65.8 66.0 69.1 67.7 64.4 65.8 66.8 67.3
Age*

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Under 17 13 00 %% %k %% * %k * % * % %k
18 8.7 9.5 10.0 10.1 10.2 10.0 12.8 11.7 13.6
19 17.5 16.0 19.9 18.2 20.6 18.4 20.2 215 21.8
20 19.1 16.5 15.6 17.0 19.5 20.2 22.0 21.7 20.6
21 22.2 19.4 20.7 20.8 20.4 20.4 22.2 215 18.7
22 15.5 16.1 15.2 13.6 13.3 13.3 11.8 12.2 14.8
23 6.8 13.2 9.2 11.9 9.5 9.8 6.7 6.5 9.4
24 8.9 9.4 9.2 8.4 6.5 7.9 4.4 4.9 11
Mean Age 20.7 20.9 20.8 20.8 20.6 20.7 20.4 20.4 20.3
Race*

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
White 55.2 64.8 65.0 64.1 54.6 52.6 54.0 52.8 53.0
Hispanic 12.8 13.0 14.6 13.9 17.0 18.1 19.9 19.4 20.2
Black 14.1 15.9 14.7 14.1 14.0 14.5 13.2 13.2 13.0
Asian 9.2 8.9 9.9 9.2 7.0 7.1 7.0 7.0 7.1
Mixed 5.8 0.0 *x ** 4.0 3.8 4.2 4.6 4.9
Asian Indian 2.5 3.0 1.8 35 *x *x *x *x *x
Pacific Islander 0.0 0.5 1.3 0.8 *x *x *x *x *x
American Indian 0.0 3.6 2.7 2.0 2.2 1.6 0.9 11 0.5
Other Race 0.0 1.2 2.1 1.8 0.7 13 0.4 1.0 0.9
Refused 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.9 0.5

*9/16, 9/17 and 10/18 Surveys were Multi-Response

Gender*

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Male 44.8 45.9 44.6 45.0 43.3 43.6 43.0 41.9 42.4
Female 55.2 53.3 54.5 52.9 55.6 55.0 55.0 54.5 54.6
Other *x ** *x ** 0.7 1.0 1.5 2.7 2.9
Transgender *x ** 0.0 1.2 *x ** ** ** **
Do Not Identify *x ** 0.0 0.6 *x ** ** ** **
Prefer Not To Answer 0.0 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.9 0.1
Region*

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
East 18.7 19.4 18.8 19.9 18.1 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0
Midwest 19.4 19.4 19.6 19.6 20.9 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0
South 37.9 35.8 39.1 39.0 35.9 36.0 36.0 36.0 36.0
West 24.0 25.5 225 215 25.1 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0




Class Year

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Freshman 14.6 17.9 18.6 19.6 20.1 16.5 19.4 19.3 25.3
Sophmore 33.9 25.5 244 27.6 29.7 30.6 28.6 31.5 28.6
Junior 31.0 24.1 26.5 239 28.8 24.5 27.1 25.1 22.2
Senior 20.5 32.6 30.6 28.9 214 28.4 25.0 24.0 23.9
U.S. Constitution
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Outdated Document *x ** *E *k 27.4 35.6 30.7 35.5 32.8
Important Document *x ** *E *k 62.8 51.5 54.9 489 56.8
Unsure ** ** ** *x 9.7 12.8 14.4 15.6 10.3
NET (IMP-OUTDATED) ** ** ** *x 35.4 15.9 24.2 134 24.0
First Amendment
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Outdated Amendment 16.7 9.6 11.6 16.5 12.0 20.1 13.2 11.5 14.4
Important Amendment 77.4 84.1 83.1 78.6 83.5 72.2 79.8 80.3 78.0
Unsure 5.9 6.2 5.2 4.9 4.5 7.7 7.1 8.2 7.6
NET (IMP-OUTDATED) 60.7 74.5 71.5 62.1 71.5 52.1 66.6 68.8 63.6
Favor/Oppose: Speech Codes
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Favor 47.6 ** 38.2 38.1 34.7 48.1 42.0 41.4 50.7
Strongly 18.1 ** 14.9 14.8 11.3 17.8 131 16.6 20.5
Somewhat 29.5 *x 23.2 234 233 30.3 28.9 24.8 30.2
Oppose 39.7 ** 52.2 54.2 54.9 40.8 44.8 44.6 37.9
Somewhat 25.7 ** 24.2 26.0 24.8 21.5 24.7 24.7 19.6
Strongly 14.1 ** 28.0 28.2 30.0 19.4 20.1 19.9 18.3
Unsure 12.7 ** 9.6 7.6 10.5 11.1 13.2 14.0 11.4
NET (FAVOR-OPPOSE) 7.9 ** -14.0 -16.1 -20.2 7.3 -2.8 -3.2 12.8
More Important
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Encouraging Free Speech *x ** *x ** *x ** 62.0 68.3 69.2
Preventing Off. Dialogue *x ** *x ** *x ** 30.5 253 25.6
Unsure ** *x ** *x ** *x 7.5 6.4 5.3
NET (FREE-OFF.) ** *x ** ** ** ** 31.5 43.0 43.6
Agree/Disagree: Students Need to Be Better Educated on Value of Free Speech
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Agree * % %% *% %% *% ¥ % %% 83'8 84.8
Strongly * % %k %k %k %k * %k % % 409 445
Somewhat *x *x *x *x *x *x *x 43.0 40.3
Disagree * % ¥ % *¥ * % *% ¥ % %% 7.9 7'5
Somewhat * % %k %k %k %k * %k % % 62 61
Strongly * % %k %k %k %k * %k %k 16 13
Unsure * % ¥ % *¥ * % *¥ ¥ % %% 8.3 7'8
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) ** *x ** *x ** *x *x 75.9 77.3




Intimidated to Share Beliefs Different Than Professors

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Often 49.0 53.3 44.2 53.1 50.1 53.4 49.7 58.4 61.3
Frequently 13.1 129 14.7 141 12.2 16.3 12.1 17.2 18.1
Sometimes 35.8 40.4 29.6 39.0 37.9 37.0 37.6 41.3 43.2
Not Often 50.2 45.3 52.8 45.4 46.0 43.0 45.3 37.6 35.2
Rarely 28.2 27.2 27.9 26.1 231 26.6 27.0 24.9 21.7
Never 22.0 18.1 25.0 19.2 22.9 16.4 18.3 12.8 13.6
Unsure 0.8 1.4 2.9 1.5 3.9 3.6 5.0 3.9 3.4
NET (OFTEN-NOT OFTEN) -1.2 8.0 -8.6 7.7 4.1 10.4 4.4 20.8 26.1
Intimidated to Share Beliefs Different Than Classmates
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Often 55.0 51.1 44.8 54.2 51.4 54.2 49.7 62.8 58.9
Frequently 17.4 14.0 15.9 14.4 15.2 16.7 14.2 22.7 24.6
Sometimes 37.6 37.1 28.8 39.9 36.2 37.5 355 40.1 34.4
Not Often 43.2 47.4 52.4 44.2 46.4 42.2 47.4 34.4 37.7
Rarely 23.7 27.6 26.8 26.1 23.6 24.2 28.0 219 22.4
Never 19.6 19.9 25.6 18.1 22.8 18.0 19.4 125 15.3
Unsure 1.8 1.5 2.8 1.5 2.2 3.6 3.0 2.8 3.4
NET (OFTEN-NOT OFTEN) 11.8 3.7 -7.6 10.0 5.0 12.0 23 284 21.2
Uncomfortable/Off Limits Topics
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Politics ok * ok * ok * 38.2 48.0 46.3
Race *x *x *x *x *x *x 304 38.9 353
Gender *x ** *x ** *x ** 19.1 29.7 30.2
Sexual Preferenence *x ** *x ** *x ** 24.6 334 28.9
Religion *x ** *x ** *x ** 26.1 34.7 30.4
Abortion *x ** *x ** *x ** 26.4 32.8 30.7
Climate Change *x ** *x ** *x ** *x 11.1 11.8
Gun Control *x ** *x ** *x ** *x 28.2 27.0
Gender Identity *x ** *x ** *x ** ** 24.9 26.4
Election Integrity *x ** *x ** *x ** ** 10.1 10.0
Donald Trump *x ** *x ** *x ** ** 26.1 26.8
|Srae| %k %k %k %k %k * %k %k 108 100
Affirmative Action *x ** *x ** *x ** *x 7.1 7.5
Gun nghts %k %k %k %k %k * %k %k * %k 262
Other *x ** *x ** *x ** 0.7 0.6 0.7
Nothing Off Limits ** ** ** ** ** ** 27.7 18.7 17.6
Unsure ** *x ** *x ** *x 6.4 5.9 3.7
*Multi-Response Question
Agree/Disagree: Offensive Opinions Should be Reported
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Agree ** *x ** *x ** *x 38.8 43.0 45.8
Strongly *ox Hox *ox Hox *ox Hox 10.5 16.6 20.0
Somewhat *x ** *x ** *x ** 28.3 26.4 25.8
Disagree ** ** ** ** ** ** 48.4 47.7 45.0
Somewhat *x ** *x ** *x ** 27.2 24.0 22.6
Strongly ** ** ¥ ** ¥ ** 21.2 23.7 22.3
Unsure ** *x ** *x ** *x 12.8 9.3 9.2
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) ** ** ** ** ** ** -9.6 -4.7 0.8




Agree/Disagree: Certain Issues Professors Should Prohibit from Being Debated

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23

Agree * % * % * % *%¥ * % * % * % 51‘4 50.6
Strongly k% * %k *k * %k k% * %k * % 18.1 19.7
Somewhat ** *x ** *x ** *x ** 33.2 30.9
Disagree ** ** ** *x ** *x ** 41.0 40.4
Somewhat ** *x ** *x ** *x ** 25.7 244
Strongly *% *% *% *% *% *% * % 15.3 16.0
Unsure * %k * % * % * % * % * % *% 7.6 9.1
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) *k ** *k ** *k ** ** 10.4 10.2

Agree/Disagree: Political Comments Can Be Harmful to My Mental Health

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23

Agree *%k %% *%k %%k *%k %% k% 37.6 38.9
Strongly *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 13.1 14.2
Somewhat *ok *x *x *x *x o o 245 247
Disagree o *ox o *ox o *ox o 54.1 524
Somewhat *ok *x *x *x *x o o 253 245
Strongly *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 28.8 27.9
Unsure *%k * %k *% * %k *% * %k * ¥k 8.2 8.7
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) ** o ** ** ** * 4 -16.5 -13.5

Agree/Disagree: Hate Speech Technically Protected Under 1A

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23

Agree *k ** 58.9 57.2 47.9 47.2 47.3 44.2 46.4
Strongly *x ** 21.1 21.8 16.7 19.5 15.8 14.7 18.2
Somewhat *x ** 37.8 35.5 31.2 27.7 315 29.5 28.3
Disagree *k ** 31.2 37.6 44.5 45.3 41.3 48.3 43.3
Somewhat *x ** 213 21.6 22.2 22.2 23.0 231 21.2
Strongly *x ** 9.9 16.0 22.3 23.0 18.3 25.1 22.0
Unsure ** *x 9.9 5.1 7.6 7.5 114 7.6 10.3
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) ** ** 27.7 19.6 34 1.9 6.0 -4.1 3.1

Agree/Disagree: Appropriate to Shout Down or Disrupt Speaker

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23

Agree ** * 38.0 41.4 324 40.2 39.8 43.7 45.6
Strongly *x ** 13.4 14.2 9.9 13.1 12.0 14.6 194
Somewhat *x ** 24.6 27.1 22.6 27.1 27.8 29.1 26.2
Disagree ** ** 56.3 54.4 60.6 51.3 46.8 46.7 44.8
Somewhat *x ** 27.7 23.9 24.8 26.5 27.6 20.4 21.8
Strongly ok * 28.5 30.5 35.8 24.8 19.2 26.3 23.0
Unsure ** *x 5.7 4.2 7.0 8.4 13.4 9.6 9.6
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) ** ** -18.3 -13.0 -28.2 -11.1 -7.0 -3.0 0.8

Agree/Disagree: Physical Violence Justified to Prevent Hate Speech

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23

Agree ** >k 29.8 329 30.5 38.7 35.9 41.3 44.8
Strongly *x ** 10.3 11.6 9.9 14.0 11.3 16.7 18.4
Somewhat *x ** 19.5 21.2 20.7 24.7 24.5 24.6 26.4
Disagree ** ** 62.1 60.4 61.5 51.2 53.7 49.0 47.0
Somewhat *x ** 254 22.0 26.4 27.1 27.5 23.0 213
Strongly *x ** 36.7 38.4 35.0 241 26.2 26.0 25.7
Unsure ** *x 8.1 6.8 8.0 10.1 10.4 9.6 8.1

NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) *x o -32.3 -27.5 -31.0 -12.5 -17.8 -7.7 -2.2




Agree/Disagree: Professors Required to Make Statements in Favor of DEI as Condition for Employment

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23

Agree * % * % * % *%¥ * % * % * % 66‘8 63.1
Strongly *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 33.7 30.0
Somewhat ** *x ** *x ** *x ** 33.1 331
Disagree *k ** ** ** ** ** ** 22.1 23.6
Somewhat ** *x ** *x ** *x ** 13.6 14.9
Strongly *% *% *% *% *% * % *x 8.5 8.7
Unsure * %k * % * % * % * % * % *% 11.1 13.3
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) *k ** *k ** *k ** ** 44.7 39.5

Favor/Oppose: Creation of Office Protecting Free Speech on Campus

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
FaVOr *k * % * % * % * % * % *% 68.9 62.9
Strongly *k ** *k *k *k ** *% 296 26.2
Somewhat *x *k *E *k ok *k *E 39.2 36.6
oppose * %k * % * % * % * % * % *% 18.6 24.0
Somewhat *x ** *E *k *E *k *E 14.1 16.5
Strongly * % %k %k * %k * % * %k * % 45 75
Unsure * % % % *%k %% *%k %%k %%k 12.5 13.1
NET (FAVOR-OPPOSE) ** *x ** ** ** ** -+ 50.3 38.9
Opinion on America
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Moving Forward *x ** *x ** *x 39.6 421 42.0 43.6
White Supremacy *x ** *E ** *E 51.0 49.2 50.3 46.3
Unsure *k ** *k ** *k 9.4 8.6 7.7 10.1
NET (FORWARD-SUP.) *k ** ** ** ** -11.4 -7.1 -8.3 2.7

Agree/Disagree: Systemic Racism a Big Problem and Whites Contribute to It

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23

Agree ** ** ** ** ** ** 71.4 77.6 73.2
Strongly ok * ok * ok * 40.0 48.8 40.5
Somewhat *x ** *x ** *x ** 31.3 28.9 32.7
Disagree ** ** ** ** ** ** 211 16.2 20.1
Somewhat *x ** *x ** *x ** 133 10.3 11.2
Strongly *x ** *x ** *x ** 7.8 5.9 8.9
Unsure ** *x ** *x ** *x 7.5 6.2 6.7
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) ** *x ** o ** ** 50.3 61.4 53.1

Agree/Disagree: Requiring Students, Professors and Faculty State their Preferred Gender Pronouns

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Agree * % ¥ % *¥ * % *¥ ¥ % %% 50'8 57.8
Strongly * % %k %k %k %k * %k %k 226 261
Somewhat *x ** *x ** *x ** *x 28.2 31.7
Disagree ** ** ** ** ** ** *k 39.7 34.7
Somewhat *x ** *x ** *x ** *x 19.3 18.9
Strongly * % %k %k %k %k * %k % % 204 158
Unsure * % ¥ % *¥ * % *¥ ¥ % %% 9.5 7'5
NET (AGREE-DISAGR.) ** ** ** ** ** ** ** 11.1 23.1
Transgender College Athletes
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Whichever Gender Class *x *x *x *x *x ** *x 40.1 321
Disadvantages Others *x ** *x ** *x ** ** 49.3 59.0
Unsure * % * % *% ¥ % *% ¥ % ¥ % 10.6 8.9

NET (DIS. - WHICHEVER) *x o *x *x *x *x ok 9.2 26.9




Preferred Economic System to Live Under

9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Capitalism *x ** *x ** *x ** ** 31.3 30.8
Socialism ** *x ** *x ** *x *x 334 36.8
Unsure * % * % * % *%¥ * % * % * % 35_2 32.4
NET (CAPITALISM-SOC.) ** ** ** *x ** *x ** -2.1 -6.0
Party Registration
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Republican 25.8 21.6 23.3 22.1 20.9 18.3 16.8 17.8 23.1
Democrat 38.5 39.1 36.8 39.2 39.2 46.3 39.7 36.2 36.4
Independent/Other 32.6 34.8 28.8 29.1 27.9 24.7 32.1 30.3 27.8
Not Registered *x ** 5.7 5.6 7.6 4.3 4.7 6.1 5.2
Refused 3.0 4.5 5.4 3.9 44 6.4 6.6 9.6 7.6
NET (GOP-DEM) -12.7 -17.5 -13.5 -17.1 -18.3 -28.0 -22.9 -18.4 -13.3
Ideology
9/15 9/16 9/17 10/18 10/19 9/20 9/21 9/22 9/23
Liberal 45.0 47.7 39.0 45.8 39.2 48.0 40.6 42.6 43.5
Very 18.7 19.1 15.8 18.8 141 243 20.5 21.3 20.4
Somewhat 26.3 28.6 23.2 27.0 25.1 23.8 20.2 21.3 23.1
Moderate 35.8 30.5 32.8 29.2 35.0 28.8 321 32,5 30.5
Conservative 16.5 18.4 22.7 20.6 20.3 18.5 19.7 14.5 17.0
Somewhat 12.3 13.2 16.4 14.0 12.7 9.5 12.2 9.6 10.2
Very 4.2 5.1 6.3 6.6 7.6 9.0 7.5 5.0 6.8
DK/Refused 2.7 3.5 5.4 4.4 5.5 4.7 7.5 10.4 8.9
NET (CONS.-LIBERAL) -28.5 -29.3 -16.3 -25.2 -18.9 -29.5 -20.9 -28.1 -26.5




